

NO. A09-1172

---

4

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

Pond Hollow Homeowners Association, a Minnesota non-profit corporation,  
*Plaintiff,*

vs.

The Ryland Group, Inc., a Maryland corporation,  
*Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff/ Respondent,*

vs.

Larry D. Barnabo Builders, a Minnesota corporation; D.S.M. Excavating Co.,  
 Inc., a Minnesota corporation; Automated Building Components, Inc., a  
 Minnesota corporation; Gopher State Concrete, Inc., a Minnesota corporation;  
 Metro Siding, Inc., a Minnesota corporation; Waterproofing, Inc., a Minnesota  
 corporation, and Manor Concrete Construction, a Minnesota corporation,  
*Third-Party Defendants,*

and

Pioneer Engineering, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,  
*Third-Party Defendant/ Appellant.*

and

Automated Building Components, Inc.,  
*Fourth-Party Plaintiff,*

vs.

Reliant Building Products, Inc., a Florida corporation; and  
 Philips Products, Inc., an Indiana corporation,  
*Fourth-Party Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF PIONEER ENGINEERING, INC.**

J. Robert Keena (#258817)  
 Kurt M. Mitchell (#335071)  
 HELLMUTH & JOHNSON, PLLC  
 10400 Viking Drive, Suite 500  
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344  
 (952) 941-4005

Katherine A. McBride (#168543)  
 Michael D. Hutchens (#167812)  
 Lenae M. Pederson (#312824)  
 MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.  
 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Respondent The Ryland Group, Inc.*     *Attorneys for Appellant Pioneer Engineering, Inc.*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Standard of Review and Summary of Argument. .... 7

II. The District Court Erred When It Dismissed Ryland’s Action Against Pioneer Without Prejudice. .... 8

*A. Because the district court determined that Ryland failed to establish his prima facie case, it was requiring to enter summary judgment in favor of Pioneer.* ..... 8

*B. Having found that Ryland substantively failed to establish its case against Pioneer, the district court had no discretion to apply a procedural rule and dismiss Ryland’s action without prejudice.* ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blatz v. Allini Health Sys.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. App. 2001).....	13
<i>Branstrom &amp; Assocs., Inc., v. Cmty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 296 Minn. 366, 209 N.W.2d 389 (1973).....	14
<i>Brown-Wilbert, Inc. v. Copeland Buhl &amp; Co., P.L.L.P.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 2007).....	8
<i>Burma v. Stransky</i> , 357 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. 1984) .....	15
<i>City of Eveleth v. Ruble</i> , 302 Minn. 249, 225 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 1974).....	8
<i>Dalco Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 338 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. 1983).....	17
<i>Diebold v. Nelson Oyen &amp; Torvi, P.L.L.P.</i> , 2003 WL 282430 (Minn. App. Feb. 11, 2003).....	16
<i>Erickson v. Gen'l United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 255 (Minn.1977).....	17
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) .....	8
<i>Falkenstein v. Braufman</i> , 251 Minn. 444, 88 N.W.2d 884 (1958) .....	10
<i>Firoved v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 277 Minn. 278, 152 N.W.2d 364 (1967) .....	10
<i>Fontaine v. Steen</i> , 759 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. App. 2009).....	13
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	7
<i>Gradjelick v. Hance</i> , 646 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 2002) .....	8
<i>Haefele v. Franson</i> , 2007 WL 1815859 (Minn. App. June 26, 2007) .....	16
<i>Hauser v. Mealey</i> , 263 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. 1978) .....	12
<i>Hestbeck v. Hennepin County</i> , 297 Minn. 419, 212 N.W.2d 361 (1973).....	13
<i>Hulmes v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 924 F.Supp. 673 (D.N.J.1996).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Bush</i> , 302 Minn. 188, 224 N.W.2d 489 (1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 1008 (1975) .....	15

<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline PLC</i> , 699 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 2005) .....	7
<i>Kastner v. Star Trails Ass'n</i> , 646 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2002) .....	7
<i>Lampert Lumber Co. v. Joyce</i> , 405 N.W.2d 423 (Minn. 1987) .....	1, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Laurie &amp; Laurie v. Bondpro Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1374889 (Minn. App. May 19, 2009).....	16
<i>Leubner v. Sterner</i> , 493 N.W.2d 119 (Minn. 1992).....	1, 9, 14
<i>Lombardo v. Seydow-Weber</i> , 529 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	1, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Martens v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000).....	15
<i>Midway Nat'l Bank of St. Paul v. Bollmeier</i> , 462 N.W.2d 401 (Minn.App.1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 N.W.2d 335 (Minn.1991).....	17
<i>Minn. Fed'n of Teachers v. Mammenga</i> , 485 N.W.2d 305 (Minn.App.1992), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. June 30, 1992) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Short-Elliot-Hendrickson, Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 394 (Minn.App.2006), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Sept. 19, 2006) .....	18
<i>Noske v. Friedberg</i> , 713 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. App. 2006) .....	16
<i>Prichard Bros., Inc. v. Grady Co.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 460 (Minn.App.1989) .....	8
<i>Sausser v. Republic Mortg. Investors</i> , 269 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1978).....	11
<i>Smith v. Knowles</i> , 281 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. 1979) .....	9
<i>Unbank Co. LLP v. Merwin Drug Co.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 105 (Minn.App.2004) .....	12, 14
<i>Wartnick v. Moss &amp; Barnett</i> , 490 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1992).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 145.682 .....	12
Minn. Stat. § 544.42 .....	13
Minn. Stat. § 544.42, subd. 6 (c).....	7

**Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 41.01(b)..... 12

Minn. R. Civ. P. 41.02..... 1, 7, 9, 10, 11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 41.02(1)..... 10, 11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 41.02(c)..... 11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05..... 17

Minn. R. Gen. Prac. 115.11 ..... 7
